Amendment 1 to Amendment No. 1 to Council Bill No. 62-2019

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Legislative Day 14 Date: December 2, 2019

Amendment No. 1

(This amendment corrects a cite.)

On page 1, in line 4, strike "08.09.03.01" and substitute "08.19.03.01". 1

2

3

ADEPTED December 2, 2019
FAILED
SIGNATURE Deane Ones

- 1 On page 17, in line 31, after "DISTRICTS" insert "THAT PROPOSE TO IMPORT DEVELOPMENT
- 2 <u>DENSITY</u>,".

3

4 On page 23, in line 22, after "DBH" insert "(DIAMETER AT BREAST HEIGHT)".

5

- 6 On page 23, in line 27, strike "DEFERRAL, PHASING OF OBLIGATIONS, OR SEEKING ALTERNATIVE
- 7 COMPLIANCE" and substitute "<u>DEFERRAL OR PHASING OF OBLIGATIONS</u>".

Amendment \ to Council Bill No. 62-2019

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

Legislative Day Date: December 2, 2019

Amendment No.	
---------------	--

(This a	mendment:
---------	-----------

- 1. Changes the definition of forest to distinguish between an existing forest and a replanted forest;
- 2. Strengthens language related to site design requirements;
- 3. Removes a reference to alternative compliance;
- 4. Corrects a cross reference; and
- 5. Writes out a term to avoid using an acronym.)
- On page 2, strike line 25 and substitute "35 FEET WIDE FOR AN EXISTING FOREST AND AT LEAST 50 1
- FEET WIDE FOR A REPLANTED FOREST. "FOREST" INCLUDES:". 2

3

4 On page 5, in line 26, strike "08.19.03" and substitute "08.09.03.01".

5

On page 17, in line 18, strike "ACCOMMODATE FOREST CONSERVATION". 6

7

- 8 On page 17, in line 19, strike "OBLIGATIONS ON-SITE BY ESTABLISHING" and substitute
- "ESTABLISH". 9

10

On page 17, line 20, after "ALL" insert "ON-SITE". 11

12

On page 17, in line 24, strike "BETWEEN" and substitute "OUTSIDE". 13

14

- On page 17, in line 24, strike "BUFFER" and substitute "BUFFER, AS DEFINED BY SUBDIVISION 15
- REGULATIONS,". 16

17

On page 17, in line 25, after "CONSTRUCTION" insert "THEN REFORESTED". 18

19

ADAPTED December 2, 2019, as amended
FAILED
SIGNATURE ALONG Gener

1	Amendment 2 to	Council Bill No. 62 - 2019
2		
3		93.
4	BY: David Yungmann	Legislative Day No. 14
5		
6		Date: December 2, 2019
7		
8		
9		
10	Ame	ndment No. Z
11		
12	(This amendment proposes to reduce the size	of a forest from 50 feet to 35 feet.)
13		
14		
15	On page 2, in line 25, strike "50" and substit	ute " <u>35</u> ".
16		

FAILED December 7.709
signature A lang Green

1	Amendment 3 to Council Bill No. 62 - 2019
2	
3 4	BY: Christiana Mercer Rigby Legislative Day No.
5	Deb Jung
6	Date: December 2, 201
7	
8	
9	h
10	Amendment No. 3
11	
12	(This amendment proposes to replace other qualified professionals with a certified
13	arborist.)
14	
15	
16	On page 10, in lines 6 and 7, strike the remainder of the sentence after "FORESTER,"
17	and substitute "LICENSED LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, OR CERTIFIED ARBORIST.".
18	

ADDPTED December 2, 2019

CICHATHDE

Amendment _1__ to Amendment No. 4 to Council Bill No. 62-2019

BY: Christiana Mercer Rigby

Legislative Day _14_ Date: December 2, 2019

Amendment No. __1_ to Amendment No. 4

(This amendment changes the threshold ratio for mixed use development, only.)

On page 1, strike lines 16 through 22, inclusive and in their entirety. 1

2

On page 1, in line 24, strike "25%" and substitute "20%". 3

4

ASSOPTED December 2, 7019
FAILED SIGNATURE Dane of Jones

1 2			Amendment	4 to Council	Bill No. 62 - 2019
3 4 5	BY:	Deb Jung Liz Walsh			Legislative Day No. 14
6					Date: December 2, 2019
7 8					
9					1.1
10 11				Amendment N	Vo. 4
12	(T)	his amendme	nt proposes to change	the threshold per	centages in for most land
13		es.)		-	·
14					
15					
16	On	n page 14, in t	he second row of the o	hart, strike "25%	" and substitute "30%".
17					
18	On	n page 14, in t	he third row of the cha	art, strike "20%" :	and substitute "25%".
19					
20	On	n page 14, in t	he fourth row of the cl	nart, strike "20%"	and substitute "25%".
21					
22	On	n page 14, in t	he fifth row of the cha	rt, strike "15%" a	and substitute "20%".
23					
24	On	page 14, in t	he sixth row of the cha	art, strike "15%"	and substitute "25%".
25					
26					
27					
28					
		ADRETED DE	ecember 7,2019 -	as avaende	4
			-		
		SIGNATURE	Diane of Jones	-	

1 2		Amendment 5 to	Council Bill No. 62 - 2019
3 4 5 6 7 8	BY: Deb Jung Liz Walsh		Legislative Day No. 14 Date: December 2, 2019
9 10 11 12	(This amendment prop		restation calculation ratios and
13	minimum acreage.)		
14			
15			
16 17	On page 14, in line 5, a	after the comma, strike '	"1/2" and substitute "1".
17 18 19	On page 14, in line 7, v	within the parentheses, s	strike "1/2:1" and substitute " <u>1:1</u> ".
20 21	On page 14, in line 8, s	strike "1" and substitute	" <u>1.5</u> ".
22	On page 14, in line 9, v	within the parentheses, s	strike "1:1" and substitute "1.5:1".
23			
24			
25			
26			
27 28		Danier 7,7019 Danie of Jones	

1 2		Bill No. 62 - 2019
3	BY: David Yungmann	Legislative Day No. 14
5 6		Date: December 2, 2019
7 8		
9		
10 11		No. 🗸
12		calculation ratios.)
13	6	
14	Į.	
15	On page 14, in line 8, strike "1" and substitute "3/4".	
16	;	
17	On page 14, in line 9, within the parentheses, strike "1:	1" and substitute " <u>3/4:1</u> ".
18		
19	On page 14, in line 12, strike "3" and substitute "2.5".	
20		
21	On page 14, in line 14, within the parentheses, strike "3	3:1" and substitute " <u>2.5:1</u> ".
22		
23	On page 14, in line 17, insert the following:	
24	(a) "Forest cleared within the on-si	ITE PRIORITY RETENTION PRIORITY
25	AREAS LISTED BELOW, WHICH CLEAR	ING IS NOT ASSOCIATED WITH UTILITY
26	INSTALLATION OR MAINTENANCE, ST	ORM WATER MANAGEMENT OUTFALLS,
27	AND/OR ROADS, SHALL PLANT ADDIT	IONAL FOREST AT THE RATES SPECIFIED
28	BELOW: FORESTED 100-YEAR FLOOD	PLAIN, 3 ACRES FOR EACH ACRE OR
29	PORTION OF AN ACRE CLEARED (3:1)	
30	(b) Forested streams, forested stre	EAM BUFFERS, FORESTED NON-TIDAL
31		
32	STREAM BUFFER, 2 ACRES FOR EACH	ACRE OR PORTION OF AN ACRE
3	CLEARED (2:1).	-
	ADSPTED	
	() O C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C	mber 2, 2019
	RESEARCH RES	LARUNO A

1	(c) Forested steep slopes and their buffers that are contiguous with
2	THE AREAS MENTIONED IN (A) AND (B) ABOVE, 1.5 ACRES FOR EACH ACRE
3	OR PORTION OF AN ACRE CLEARED $(1.5:1)$.".
4	
4	
5	
6	
7	

1			Amendment	to Council Bill No. 62 - 20	019
2					
4	BY:	Liz Walsh		Legisla	ative Day No. 14
5					
6				Date: J	December 2, 2019
7 8					
9					
10			A	amendment No.	
11					
12	(T	This amendmen	t proposes to remove the	one acre minimum requireme	ents for
13	re	sidential sites.)		
14					
15					
16	O	n page 17, in li	ne 26, strike "WITH MORE	E THAN ONE ACRE OF OBLIGATI	ON".
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					

1 2	Amendme	ent / to Amendment 7 to Council Bill No. 62 - 2019
3		
4	BY: Liz Walsh	Legislative Day No. 14
5		
6		Date: December 2, 2019
7 8		
9		
10		Amendment No. /
11		l
11 12	(This amendment removes	s the exemption for developments with 10 or fewer lots.)
13		
14		
15	On page 1, in line 18, inse	ert the following:
16	"On page 17, strike beginn	ning with "INFILL" in line 29 through the period in line 30.".
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		

ADOPTED

FAILED December 7,7019

SIGNATURE Plane & Jones

Amendment 9 to Council Bill No. 62-2019

BY: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

2

4

6

8

10

Legislative Day 14 Date: December 2, 2019

Amendment No. 9

(This amendment alters the variance section to remove a definition of unwarranted hardship.)

- On page 22, strike lines 23 through 25, inclusive and in their entirety. 1
- On page 22, in line 26, strike "(c)" and substitute "(B)". 3
- On page 23, in line 1, strike "(D)" and substitute "(C)". 5
- On page 23, in line 21, strike "(E)" and substitute "(D)". 7
- On page 23, in line 23, strike "(F)" and substitute "(E)". 9

ADOPTED December 2, 2019
FAILED SIGNATURE DIAMOS Gres

1

1 Amendment 10 to Council Bill No. 62 - 2019		
3 4 5	BY: David Yungmann Legislative Day No.	_
6	Date: December 2, 20	19
7 8		
9	Amendment No. \O	
10 11	Amendment No. 10	
12	(This amendment proposes to change Specimen Tree requirements.)	
13		
14		
15	On page 22, strike lines $23 - 25$, in their entirety.	
16		
17	On page 22, in line 29, strike "DIRECTORS" and substitute " <u>DIRECTOR</u> ".	
18 19	On mage 22 in line 20 often the commo ingent "DI CONIGIN TATION NUTTI"	
20	On page 22, in line 30, after the comma, insert "IN CONSULTATION WITH"	
21	On page 23, strike lines $21 - 22$, and substitute the following:	
22	"(E) Specimen Trees.	
23		
24	1) REMOVAL OF A SPECIMEN TREE IN DEAD OR DYING CONDITION DOES NOT REQUIRE	
25	A VARIANCE.	
26		
27	2) Any native specimen tree removed shall be replaced on-site by at least	
28	TWO NATIVE TREES WITH A DBH OF AT LEAST THREE INCHES.".	
29		
30	Renumber the section accordingly.	
31		
	ADOPTED	
	FAILEB DECEMBER 2, 7619 SIGNATURE DECEMBER 2, 7619	
	SIGNATURE YVICE TO THE STATE OF	

1 2			Amendment 11 to	Council Bill No. 62 - 2019
3 4 5 6 7 8	BY:	Deb Jung Liz Walsh		Legislative Day No. 14 Date: December 2, 2019
9 10			Ame	ndment No.
11 12	(T	his amendmen	t proposes to remove the Pla	nning Board from the variance
13	,	ocess.)		
14				
15				
16	On pa	ge 22, strike li	nes $27 - 32$, in their entirety,	and substitute the following:
17	" <u>r</u>	DENIED IN WRIT	ING BY THE DIRECTORS OF TH	IE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING, THE
18	<u>A</u> I	OMINISTRATOR	OF THE OFFICE OF COMMUNI	ty Sustainability, and the Director of the
19	<u>D</u> E	EPARTMENT OF	RECREATION AND PARKS.".	
20				
21	On pa	ige 23, in line?	3, strike "or the Planning E	Board".
22				
23				
24				
			ABOPTED December 2,7 FAILED SIGNATURE Plane of	Ornel

1			Amendment / to Council Bill No. 62 - 2019		
2					
3 4	BY:	Deb Jung	Legislative Day No.	L	
5		Liz Walsh			
6			Date: December 2, 20	19	
7					
8 9					
9 10 11	Amendment No. 2_				
12	(This amendment proposes to require only nursery stock plants be planted in forest				
13	mitigation banks.)				
14					
15					
16	On pa	ge 24, in line 2	9, strike "WHIPS, OR SEEDLINGS,".		
17					
18					
19					

FAILED December 7,709
SIGNATURE Aleane A. Gree

1	Am	endment 5 to Council Bill No. 62 - 2019			
2					
3 4	BY: Deb Jung	Legislative Day No.			
5	Liz Walsh				
6		Date: December 2, 2019			
7					
8					
9		10			
10		Amendment No. 3			
11					
12	(This amendment proposes to remove the "Grandfathering" clause.)				
13					
14					
15	On page 25, strike lines 18 - 24, in their entirety.				
16					
	0. 05 1 11 06 11 11 110	M - 1 - 1 - t			
17	On page 25, in line 26, strike "3	"and substitute " 2 ".			
18					
19					
. /					

ADOPTED December 2, 2019
FAILED SIGNATURE PLANES SIGNATURE